Manipur State Form No. V



Page No.....

## CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZA CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION: G-Saparmeina

Sub-Division: Saitu Gamphazol

District: Kangpokpi

FIR No. 333(7)2023 G-SPM-PS U/S

148/307/353/326/34 IPC

Date & hour of Occurrence:

10 July 23 at @ 0730hr

	Date & hour when reported		Date of Despatch from Police Station	
-	16/07/2022	Conord area of Chingleon III - II - III - II - III	15.07-2023	

15/07/2023

General area of Chingkong Junction and Singda towards

At 10:30 AM

Geljang village @ 53 Km South West

N.B.— A true information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of information and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ Complainant.	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Ramen Chandra Das (55) s/o Late Hari Mohan Das Master Quarter Para (Ward No-12) Village PO:Dhupguri, PS: Dhupguri District: Jalpaiguri Rank: Naib Subedar (General Duty) JC-2201390 C Coy, 22 AR, COB KPI # 9402847850	Unknown Armed Rioters	Rioting with deadly weapons, Attempt to Murder, Use of Criminal force to deter a public servant from discgarge of his duty, Grievous hurt with dangerous weapons with common intention.  & Unauthorised possession of Arms and Ammunitions.	ASI Haomawi Vaiphei will please investigate the casc.	
O.E. Overleaf		Punishable		
OC/G-SPM-PS Date:- 15/7/2023		U/S 148/307/353/326/34 IPC & 25(1-c) A.Act		

Officer-In-Charge G. Saparmeina Police Si Kangpokpi District, Manipur

(INSPT. LUTMINTHANG KIPGEN)

Designation: OC/G-SPM-PS

Date: 15/7/2023

Office

G. Saparmeina Police Siguta Kangpolopi District, Manipur The Officer-in-Charge Saparmeina Police Station

## Sub - Filing of FIR against Armed Rioters

Sir.

- Pursuant to the requisition by State Govt for maintenance of law and order, protection of civilians and area domination, internal security columns of Assem Rifles were deployed in terms of the said requisitions in the area of Kangchup under the provision of Armed Forces Special Power Act. On the morning of 10 July 23 at approximately 0730hr, heavy firing including mortar fire started from general area of Chingkong Junction and Singda towards Geljang village by unidentified armed rioters. The said firing stopped by 0815hrs. After the fire subsided, AR columns on duty along with police personnel carried out search of the affected area to look for injured civilians for evacuation as well as for ruling out further presence of armed rioters and weapons. Assam Rifles column commander deployed at Kangchup also received information of a missing person at around 0845hrs from Mr Anil DSP, Manipur Commandos and search operation was commenced by AR columns along with police personnel and the brother of the missing person. During the search, body of Mr. Saikhom Shanti Kumar, Aged 37 yrs, resident of Uripok Achom Leikai, Lane 6 was recovered from general area of Geljang (Map reference RM275951). The body was found having gun shot wounds and wearing black dress and ammunition pouches. One 30 caliber M-1 Garand Rif (USA made), one magazine and seven rounds of 7.62mm ammunition was found along with the body. It has also been reported by local villages that two persons have been injured in the firing incident. One injured person identified as Konthoujam Naobi Singh (26) residentof Maklang in Imphal West disthas been reportedly admitted to RIMS Hospital, Imphal. To the best of our knowledge, another injured pers has not been identified.
- 2. The body of was handed over to Manipur Commandos (Imphal West) at the location itself. The recovered weapon, magazine and live rounds are being handed over along with this letter. You are requested to kindly file an FIR against the unknown armed rioters and investigate the incident in accordance with the law, for rioting with deadly weapons, attempt to murder with firearms, causing hurt with dangerous weapons and unlawful carriage of dangerous weapons and usage of said fire arms and ammunition to include automatic weapons and mortars, contrary to the Arms Act.

Date: 15 Jul 2023

This report is treated as O.E. of FIR No. 333(7)2023 G-SPM-PS U/S 148/307/353/326/34 IPC & 25(1-c) A.Act.

OC/G-SPM-PS Date:-15/7/2023

Officer-In-Charge
G. Saparmeina Police Statten
Kangpokpi District, Manipur

Yours faithfully
Sd/Ramen Chandra Das (55)
s/o Late Hari Mohan Das
Master Quarter Para (Ward No-12) Village
PO:Dhupguri, PS: Dhupguri
District: Jalpaiguri
Rank: Naib Subedar (General Duty)
JC-2201390
C Coy, 22 AR, COB KPI
# 8250683612